GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.923
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27" JULY, 2021

NON UTILISATION OF VACCINATION MANUFACTURING UNITS
923 SHRI P. WIL SON:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(@ reasons for not utilising three vaccination manufacturing units at HLL Biotech, Chengalpattu,Tamil Nadu , BCG Vaccine Laboratory, Chennai and Pasteur Ingtitute of India
,Coonoor, Tamil Nadu for manufacturing of COVID-19 vaccines despite requests from Chief Minister of TamilNadu;

(b) details of COVID-19 vaccines distributed to al States, brand-wise, and total expenditure incurred in purchase of vaccines by Government till end of June 2021, brand wise and cost of each vial for each brand; and

(c) steps taken by Government to get immediate EUL Clearance from WHO for Covishield and Covaxin so asto enable Indian citizens to move freely abroad?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a): COVID-19 vaccine is a viral vaccine which requires complex manufacturing processes and even Biosafety Level Il (BSL-III) facility, depending on the process adapted for the manufacture of the vaccine. BCG Vaccine Laboratory, Chennai and Pasteur Institute of India, Coonoor does not have the BSL-I11 facility as such they are not in a position to manufacture Covid-19 vaccines.

HLL Lifecare Limited has invited expression of interest from vaccine/Pharmaceutical Manufactures for use of HBL's existing facilities at Integrated Vaccine Complex (IVC), Chengalpattu. Presently the Government is in dialogue with the interested companies for utilization of HBL Chengalpattu

(b): The COVID-19 vaccine supplied to States/UTs free of cost by Government of India, direct procurement by States/UTs and procurement by private hospitals, is placed at Annexure.
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A total of INR 9725.15 crore have been spent so far on the COVID-19 vaccination programme including procurement of vaccines and operational cost for vaccination.

As per the latest Supply Order, Government of Indiais purchasing Covishield (exclusive of taxes) @ Rs. 205 per dose and Covaxin (exclusive of taxes) @ Rs 215 per dose.

(c): Covishield vaccine is already a part of WHO Emergency Use Listing (EUL). All documents required for Emergency Use Listing (EUL) have been submitted by Bharat Biotech International Ltd. In respect of its Covaxin vaccine to WHO as of 9th July 2021. WHO usually takes upto six weeks to decide on Emergency Use Listing (EUL).
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COVID-19 vaccine supplied to StatesUT's, vaccine-wise

Annexure

(as on 25" July 2021)
ﬁ'c')_ States/UTs Covishield Covaxin Total

1 | A&N Idands 3,16,500 - 3,16,500
2 | AndhraPradesh 1,68,35,010 32,45,610 2,00,80,620
3 | Arunacha Pradesh 11,36,250 - 11,36,250
4 | Assam 86,04,220 15,85,630 1,01,89,850
5 | Bihar 2,10,43,640 25,11,930 2,35,55,570
6 | Chandigarh 7,78,330 - 7,78,330
7 | Chhattisgarh 1,04,75,860 13,43,720 1,18,19,580
8 | Dadraand Nagar Haveli 2,96,390 - 2,96,390
9 | Daman and Diu 3,12,990 - 3,12,990
10 | Delhi 89,18,510 26,13,370 1,15,31,880
11 | Goa 20,71,950 35,980 21,07,930
12 | Gujarat 2,71,56,350 35,71,500 3,07,27,850
13 | Haryana 96,33,870 17,49,250 1,13,83,120
14 | Himachal Pradesh 49,44,170 5,000 49,49,170
15 | Jammu and Kashmir 54,29,350 2,45,910 56,75,260
16 | Jharkhand 79,70,460 14,64,060 94,34,520
17 | Karnataka 2,60,56,750 37,77,530 2,98,34,280
18 | Kerala 1,64,16,690 17,77,620 1,81,94,310
19 | Ladakh 3,24,560 - 3,24,560
20 | Lakshadweep 96,580 - 96,580
21 | Madhya Pradesh 2,53,48,600 34,19,900 2,87,68,500
22 | Maharashtra 3,91,71,860 59,66,190 4,51,38,050
23 | Manipur 13,86,270 - 13,86,270
24 | Meghaaya 12,61,380 - 12,61,380
25 | Mizoram 10,48,270 - 10,48,270
26 | Nagaland 8,44,420 - 8,44,420
27 | Odisha 1,34,12,900 21,13,710 1,55,26,610
28 | Puducherry 7,99,980 - 7,99,980
29 | Punjab 81,36,850 12,25,120 93,61,970
30 | Ragjasthan 2,63,30,450 33,68,990 2,96,99,440
31 | Sikkim 8,03,220 - 8,03,220
32 | Tamil Nadu 1,83,78,470 31,93,450 2,15,71,920
33 | Telangana 1,17,80,450 46,16,010 1,63,96,460
34 | Tripura 31,10,440 70,520 31,80,960
35 | Uttar Pradesh 4,04,57,930 60,32,840 4,64,90,770
36 | Uttarakhand 51,15,800 4,67,510 55,83,310
37 | West Bengal 2,49,83,460 35,25,970 2,85,09,430
Total 39,11,89,180 5,79,27,320 44,91,16,500
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